# 502533773 10/16/2013

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2579107

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
COMMERZBANK AG, LUXEMBOURG BRANCH, AS SECURITY AGENT	10/15/2013

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BRITAX ROMER KINDERSICHERHEIT GMBH	
Street Address:	BLAUBEURER STRASSE 71	
City:	ULM	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Postal Code:	89077	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6799799	
Patent Number:	8449030	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (302)636-5454

 Phone:
 202-408-3121 X2348

 Email:
 jpaterso@cscinfo.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: CORPORATION SERVICE COMPANY

Address Line 1: 1090 VERMONT AVENUE NW, SUITE 430

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	848075-10
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEAN PATERSON
Signature:	/jep/
Date:	10/16/2013

PATENT

REEL: 031413 FRAME: 0235

# Total Attachments: 4

source=10-16-13 Commerzbank AG 2 -TM#page1.tif

source=10-16-13 Commerzbank AG 2 -TM#page2.tif

source=10-16-13 Commerzbank AG 2 -TM#page3.tif

source=10-16-13 Commerzbank AG 2 -TM#page4.tif

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY				
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
Name of conveying party(ies):  COMMERZBANK AG, LUXEMBOURG BRANCH, as Security Agent	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?  ☐ Yes ☐ No Name: _Britax Childcare Holdings Limited			
Individual(s) Association   General Partnership Limited Partnership   Corporation- State: Limited Partnership   Other_Bank Other_Bank   Citizenship (see guidelines) Luxembourg Additional names of conveying parties attached?   Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes ∑ No   3. Nature of conveyance )/Execution Date(s) :   Execution Date(s) 10/15/2013   Assignment Merger   Security Agreement Change of Name   Other Release of Intellectual Property	General Partnership Citizenship  Limited Partnership Citizenship  Corporation Citizenship  X Other Limited Co. Citizenship England and Wales  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:  Yes No			
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s)  C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  2,869,497 & 1 other; See Schedule attached  Additional sheet(s) attached? 「又)Yes No			
Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:     Name:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:			
Internal Address: 31 West 52nd_Street Street Address: _31 West 52nd Street	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed			
City: New York State: NY Zip: 10019	8. Payment Information:			
Phone Number: <u>212-878-8022</u> Fax Number: <u>212-878-8375</u> Email Address: jill.ruderfer@cliffordchance.com	Deposit Account NumberAuthorized User Name			
9. Signature: Signature Jii C. Ruderfer Name of Person Signing	10/15/2013  Date  Total number of pages including cover 4 sheet, strachmente, and document: 4			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0146, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1456, Alexandria, VA 22313-1459

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (TRADEMARKS)

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release") is made as of October 15, 2013, by Commerzbank AG, Luxembourg Branch as Security Agent ("Security Agent") in favor of Britax Childcare Holdings Limited, a private limited company incorporated in England and Wales ("Grantor"). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the U.S. Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of January 14, 2011 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among, inter alios, Grantor and the Security Agent.

WHEREAS reference is made to the Senior Facilities Agreement, dated 10 January 2011 (as amended and restated on 13 October 2011 and as otherwise amended, supplemented, or modified prior to the date hereof, the "Senior Facilities Agreement"), among, inter alios, the Grantor, the Lenders (as defined therein) and the Security Agent;

WHEREAS, Grantor has granted to Security Agent, a security interest in and to all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in the IP Security Agreement), including trademark registration and trademark applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Released IP") to secure the prompt and complete payment and performance of the obligations of the Secured Obligations; and

WHEREAS the IP Security Agreement was recorded on March 25, 2012 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office under Reel and Frame number 4488/0061;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Security Agent agrees as follows:

- (a) Security Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby relinquishes, releases, discharges and assigns to Grantor its security interest and lien in, to and under the Released IP.
- (b) Security Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Release.
- (c) This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with the law of the State of New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Security Agent has caused this RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

COMMERZBANK AG, LUXEMBOURG

Richard Faber

∖åreas Lauer

BRANCH, as Security Agent

By: \_\_\_ Name:

Title:

Ву:\_\_\_\_

Name: Title:

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RELEASE (TRADEMARKS)

# SCHEDULE A

# TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
BRITAX	2,869,497	8/3/2004
BRITAX	1,337,770	6/28/1985

AMR-441649-vi Sch. A 70-40526327